PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT
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Office of Inspector General 207239
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Hamilton Correctional Institution 05/06/2020 “ -
Name: Kendal V. Smith | Alias:
Race | todinn Amert H Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color | Hair Color Complexion Build
R H - 1an American ' ~
e O Orental Asian | WY | F B 5 270 BROWN | BLACK MED MED
3 ——————
Address (Street, Apt, Number ) Phone
- Parent ] Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middie) | Residence Phone
[0 2. Legal Custodian () -
[ 3. Other
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
() -
Notified By: (Name) Date Time Juveniie Disposition 2. Turned over to DOH/C&F H
i 1. Handled / Processed 3. Incarcerated (County Jail B
J within Dept and Released .
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Activity: S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Disp / M. Manufacture / Z. Other | Type: B, Barbindrate  H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernalia / U. Unknown
N. NA B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce / N. N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P. Posses T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A. Amphetamine E. Heroine 0. Opium /Deriv  S. Synthetic
Charge Description Counts ®@rs | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Attempted Introduction of Contraband (firearm 1 Oord | 944.47(1)(a)5
magazine with live ammunition)
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
N N
"R’/ rC O Copias O AC O BwW 0 prw O Juv. PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt, Att. 0 Domestic Viol Inj L Order of Amest ‘
i
# |
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0 Ord - |
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number [
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Orc O Capias O AC 0O Bw Orw O Juv. PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. 0 Domestic Viol Inj. 0 Order of Arvest
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#
"“The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the fellowing Violation of the law:
On the 6th day of May 2020 a1 7:10 BIAM. [J PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Inspector Chris McGauley with the Office of Inspector General for the Florida Department of
Corrections, and the defendant is Correctional Officer Kendal Smith (Officer Smith) who is currently works at
Hamilton Correctional Institution (HCI). Your affiant is currently investigating the attempted Introduction of
Contraband into the secure perimeter at Hamilton Correctional Institution.

Your affiant was notified via cell phone; staff at HCI located a firearm magazine with live rounds in the property
belonging to Officer Smith while attempting to enter the institution. Officer Smith arrived at HCI at
approximately 7:10am, entered the x-ray/searchi'room with her clear plastic bag. Officer Kaley Youngblood
(Officer Youngblood) was interviewed and indicated she was at the x-ray machine and was assigned to
conduct searches of staff upon entry into the institution. Officer Smith placed her clear plastic bag on the x-ray
conveyer belt and as it went through, Officer Youngblood noticed a suspicious item and when she searched
the bag, she located a 9mm pistol magazine loaded with live rounds, concealed under numerous items inside
the bag. During the search of the bag, Officer Youngblood observed Officer Smith’s demeanor change and
began to shake uncontrollably. Officer Smith advised Officer Youngblood the magazine was not supposed to
be in the bag, and she pleaded with Officer Youngblood to allow her to return the magazine to her vehicle.
Once institutional management was alerted, Officer Smith advised staff a child at her residence must have put
the loaded magazine in her bag, then advised it may have fallen from the back seat of her car into her bag.
The contraband was secured and relinquished to your affiant.

A post Miranda interview was conducted with Officer’' Smith and she indicated_




Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established Officer Kendal Smith did commit the
violation of one (1) count, Introduction, of Contraband (firearm magazine with live ammunition), (attempted) in
violation of § 944.47(1)(a)5 in Hamilton County, Florida, Hamilton Correctional Institution on May 06, 2020 as
she did in fact attempt to enter Hamilton Correctional Institution in possession of the ammunition.

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further

explained in your affiant’s report of investigation.
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